FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES

Second Regular Session

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

9 MAY 27 A9:21

SENATE

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 460 CEIVED BY

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Health and Demography and Finance on MAY 2.72009

RE : **H. B. No. 2852**

Recommending the approval of **H.B. No. 2852** without amendment.

Sponsor : Senator Legarda

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Health and Demography, jointly with the Committee on Finance to which was referred **H.B. No. 2852**, introduced by Representatives Uy (R.S.), Pingoy, Uy (R.A.), Yu, Jaafar, Syjuco, Piamonte, Rodriguez, Salimbangon, Arenas and Violago, entitled:

"AN ACT CONVERTING THE CALBAYOG CITY DISTRICT HOSPITAL AS AN EXTENSION OF THE EASTERN VISAYAS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER IN TACLOBAN CITY AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that **H.B. No. 2852** be approved without amendment.

Respectfully Submitted:

EDGARDO J. ANGARA

Chairperson Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Health and Demography

LOREN B. LEGARDA Chairperson Committee on Health and Demography Member, Committee on Finance Vice Chairpersons:

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Health and Demography

Members:

RODOLFO G. BIAZON Committee on Health and Demography Committee on Finance

Madrigal

M.A. MADRIGAL / Committee on Health and Demography Committee on Finance

PANFINO M. LACSON

Committee on Health and Demography Committee on Finance

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO Committee on Health and Demography

CAYE

Committee on Health and Demography Committee on Finance

JOKER P. ARROYO Committee on Finance

Commindee on Finance

BENIGNO S. AQUINO III

Committee on Finance

Committee on Finance

main Letin Junta ' MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

RICHARD J. GORDON Committee on Finance Committee on Health and Demography



RAMON B. REVILLA JR. Committee on Finance

Committee on Ninance

ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO

Committee on Health and Demography Committee on Finance

ANTONIO F. TRILLANES IV

Committee on Finance

FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN

Committee on Health and Demography Committee on Finance

MANNY VILLAR **Committee on Finance Ex-Officio Members:** JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI PIMENTEL JR. leader Majority Leader Minority

INGC QY ÉJERCITO ESTRADA President Pro-Tempore

JUAN PONCE ENRILE

Senate President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES FOURTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 2852

BY REPRESENTATIVES UY, (R.S.), PINGOY, UY (R.A.), YU, JAAFAR, SYJUCO, PIAMONTE, RODRIGUEZ, SALIMBANGON, ARENAS AND VIOLAGO

AN ACT CONVERTING THE CALBAYOG CITY DISTRICT HOSPITAL AS AN EXTENSION OF THE EASTERN VISAYAS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER IN TACLOBAN CITY AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Calbayog City District Hospital located in Calbayog
City, Province of Samar shall be converted as an extension hospital of the
Eastern Visayas Regional Medical Center located in Tacloban City to be
known as Calbayog City Regional Extension Hospital.

5 SEC. 2. All assets, movable and immovable, and records of the 6 Calbayog City District Hospital, as well as its liabilities or obligations, are 7 hereby transferred to the Eastern Visayas Regional Medical Center: *Provided*, 8 That the positions, rights and security of tenure of medical and non-medical 9 personnel shall not be impaired.

1 SEC. 3. The Department of Health, in consultation and coordination 2 with the Eastern Visayas Regional Medical Center, shall promulgate the 3 necessary rules and regulations for the effective implementation of this Act. 4 SEC. 4. The Secretary of Health shall immediately include in the 5 Department's programs the operationalization of the Calbayog City District 6 Hospital as an extension of the Eastern Visayas Regional Medical Center, the 7 funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act. 8 The LGU concerned shall continue to provide funding for the Calbayog 9 City District Hospital until such time that the same is integrated as an extension 10 hospital of the Eastern Visayas Regional Medical Center and its funding 11 included in the annual General Appropriations Act. 12 SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. Approved,

٠.

0

2